

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2309/2025
CM No. 5344/2025
CM No. 5343/2025
CAV No. 1764/2025

Dalip Wali & Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Aditya Manhas, Advocate

Vs

All J&K Mechanical Engineering
Graduates Association & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG for R- 12 to 14

**Coram: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

ORDER
11.11.2025

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent Nos. 2 to 31, except respondent Nos. 12 to 14, have been superannuated during the course of this petition and it is not possible for the petitioners to serve them. Therefore, he submits that they may be served by way of publication in two local daily newspapers having wide circulation in the area where they reside. Learned counsel for the petitioners to deposit publication expenses with the Registry within a period of one week for service of said respondents.

List on **21.11.2025**.

(Shahzad Azeem)
Judge

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge

Jammu
11.11.2025
Mihul