

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU
(Through Virtual Mode from Srinagar)

WP(C) No. 2309/2025

Dalip Wali and Anr. ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Advocate

Vs.

All J&K Mechanical Engineering Graduates ...Respondent(s)
Association through Deepak Gupta and Ors.

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sumit Moza, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER
02.03.2026

CM No. 336/2026 in WP(C) No. 2309/2025:

01. By way of this application, the applicants, namely, Atinder Singh S/o Matinder Singh R/o H.No. 365, EP Mohalla Dalpatian, Jammu, Mohit Baru S/o Sh. Ram Saroop Baru R/o H.No. 50, Jain Bazar, Jammu, Abhishek Mahajan S/o Yogeshwar Rai Gupta R/o H.No. 76, Sector-1A Extn. Channi Himmat, Jammu, and Rahul Slathia S/o Prem Pal Singh Slathia R/o H.No. 195, Sector-B, Sainik Colony, Jammu, seek intervention in the above titled writ petition.
02. It is averred in the application that applicants are possessing degree in Mechanical Engineering and are working as Junior Engineers in Public Works (R&B) Department. The questions of law involved in the above-titled petition will have a direct bearing upon the applicants' case, which is currently sub judice before the Central Administrative Tribunal, in Original Application No. 1253/2025. The applicants

maintain a significant interest in the outcome of the writ petition and seek to participate to protect their rights. As the adjudication of the present lis will have a direct impact on their service careers, it is in the interest of justice that they be permitted to intervene. Such participation will further assist this Court in ensuring a fair and comprehensive adjudication of the matter.

03. For the reasons mentioned in the application, coupled with no objection from other side, the same is allowed. The aforementioned applicants are permitted to intervene in WP(C) No. 2309/2025.
04. CM No. 336/2026 is **disposed of**.
05. Registry to list the main matter on 06.03.2026.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

02.03.2026

Manzoor